Novartis in Alcon. Therefore, the proposed merger has been accounted for in the unaudited IFRS pro forma condensed combined income
statement as an equity transaction as prescribed by IAS 27 revised ("IAS 27R") as if the merger had occurred on January 1, 2010.

   All pro forma adjustments have been made solely for the purpose of providing an unaudited IFRS pro forma condensed combined
income statement. Differences between these adjustments and the amounts that will actually be incurred upon consummation of the merger
could result in differences that could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited IFRS pro forma condensed combined income
statement and the combined company's future results of operations.

119

Edgar Filing: NOVARTIS AG - Form 424B3

145

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED IFRS PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT
(for the year ended December 31, 2010)

$ millions

IFRS
Novartis

Alcon
income

statement
under IFRS as

adopted by
Novartis
(note 2)

Purchase price
allocation,

combination
and other
pro forma

adjustments
(note 3)

IFRS Pro
Forma

Combined
Income

Statement
prior to
giving

effect to the
merger

Adjustments
arising from
the merger

(note 4)

IFRS
Pro Forma
Combined

Income
Statement

after giving
effect to the

merger
Net sales 50,624 7,172 (2,425) 55,371 55,371
Other Revenues 937 7 (7) 937 937
Cost of Goods Sold (14,488) (1,728) (862) (17,078) (17,078)

Gross profit 37,073 5,451 (3,294) 39,230 39,230
Marketing & Sales (13,316) (1,670) 743 (14,243) (14,243)
Research & Development (9,070) (732) 254 (9,548) (9,548)
General & Administration (2,481) (396) (2,877) (2,877)
Other income 1,234 1,234 1,234
Other expense (1,914) (152) 281 (1,785) (1,785)

Operating income 11,526 2,501 (2,016) 12,011 12,011
Income from associated
companies 804 (433) 371 371
Financial income 64 60 (46) 78 78
Interest expense (692) (9) (102) (803) (3) (806)

Income before taxes 11,702 2,552 (2,597) 11,657 (3) 11,654
Taxes (1,733) (299) 171 (1,861) 1 (1,860)

Net income 9,969 2,253 (2,426) 9,796 (2) 9,794

Attributable to:
Shareholders of Novartis AG 9,794 2,253 (2,426) 9,621 93 9,714
Non-controlling interests 175 175 (95) 80

Number of shares for basic
earnings per share (millions) 2,286 301 (301) 2,286 199 2,485
Basic earnings per share ($): 4.28 7.49 4.21 3.91

Number of shares for diluted
earnings per share (millions) 2,301 304 (304) 2,301 215 2,516
Diluted earnings per share ($): 4.26 7.41 4.18 3.86

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the unaudited IFRS pro forma condensed combined income statement.

120

Edgar Filing: NOVARTIS AG - Form 424B3

146

 Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED IFRS PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

1.
Basis of Presentation

   The unaudited IFRS pro forma condensed combined income statement is based on the audited historical consolidated income statements
of Novartis and Alcon. It should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements of Novartis as at and for the year